
2022-2023 Alabama State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 10, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 16-15   Conf: 13-6   Home: 10-1   Away: 5-12   Neutral: 1-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Emmanuel, Ayana 30-29 980 32.7 150-417 .360 42-161 .261 163-197 .827 39 96 135 4.5 72 2 74 119 3 52 505 16.8
21 Ward, Shmya 21-19 560 26.7 134-237 .565 0-0 .000 61-95 .642 39 100 139 6.6 60 2 29 54 25 21 329 15.7
03 Crawford, Jayla 30-30 981 32.7 155-380 .408 50-145 .345 96-119 .807 30 61 91 3.0 64 1 69 59 4 30 456 15.2
20 Harris, Cordasia 31-27 729 23.5 101-194 .521 0-1 .000 54-87 .621 73 111 184 5.9 77 2 22 61 33 27 256 8.3
11 Steele, Samiya 31-29 874 28.2 44-123 .358 20-68 .294 19-30 .633 13 54 67 2.2 41 1 57 59 2 25 127 4.1
04 Sanders, DaKiyah 31-5 812 26.2 30-102 .294 16-50 .320 13-20 .650 14 64 78 2.5 51 0 77 65 7 32 89 2.9
23 Newman, Alexyss 8-0 53 6.6 6-19 .316 1-2 .500 2-7 .286 2 4 6 0.8 13 0 0 9 1 1 15 1.9
13 Watkins, Brazyll 17-1 144 8.5 9-33 .273 4-16 .250 8-12 .667 4 19 23 1.4 9 0 5 12 2 5 30 1.8
12 Jackson, Kristian 28-1 199 7.1 14-36 .389 5-16 .313 13-17 .765 5 20 25 0.9 25 0 8 29 1 10 46 1.6
02 Tillis, Ryin 29-8 416 14.3 19-76 .250 3-13 .231 3-6 .500 19 42 61 2.1 55 1 11 31 10 6 44 1.5
01 Bolton, DonYeil 22-1 184 8.4 14-32 .438 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 17 30 47 2.1 36 1 3 20 15 1 30 1.4
15 Gray, Ashley 25-1 257 10.3 6-36 .167 0-12 .000 12-26 .462 13 33 46 1.8 28 0 4 15 3 10 24 1.0
24 Brooks, Samya 17-4 95 5.6 3-15 .200 0-0 .000 6-10 .600 5 4 9 0.5 13 0 3 9 1 1 12 0.7
24 Brooks, Samya 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
33 Hamilton, Talayah 2-0 15 7.5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 1.5 5 0 0 0 0 3 0 0.0
Total 31 6300 203.2 685-1701 .403 141-485 .291 452-630 .717 342 718 1060 34.2 549 10 362 582 107 224 1963 63.32
Opponents 6300 203.2 799-1864 .429 176-505 .349 403-621 .649 430 717 1147 37.0 587 9 383 502 130 277 2177 70.23

Team Statistics ALST OPP
SCORING 1963 2177
    Points Per Game 63.3 70.2
    Scoring Margin -6.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 685-1701 799-1864
    Field Goal Pct .403 .429
3 POINT FG-ATT 141-485 176-505
    3PT FG Pct .291 .349
    3PT Made Per Game 4.5 5.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 452-630 403-621
    FT Pct .717 .649
    FT Made Per Game 14.6 13.0
REBOUNDS 1060 1147
    Rebounds Per Game 34.2 37.0
    Rebounds Margin -2.8 –
ASSISTS 362 383
    Assists Per Game 11.7 12.4
TURNOVERS 582 502
    Turnovers Per Game 18.8 16.2
    Turnovers Margin -2.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.8
STEALS 224 277
    Steals Per Game 7.2 8.9
BLOCKS 107 130
    Blocks Per Game 3.5 4.2
ATTENDANCE 5,841 29,054
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-531 18-1,614
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-1,024
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Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 at SMU L 39-76 441
11/10/22 at Georgia L 47-77 1,778
11/18/22 at Mississippi St. L 46-81 4,786
11/20/22 at Auburn L 49-88 2,065
12/01/22 at Texas Tech L 56-91 3,341
12/02/22 at Abilene Christian L 67-78 591
12/07/22 SAMFORD W 66-61 100
12/11/22 at Texas L 54-107 5,116
12/14/22 at Jacksonville St. L 60-71 775
12/17/22 at South Alabama W 58-56 235
12/19/22 MOBILE W 82-71 117

* 01/02/23 MISSISSIPPI VAL. W 76-65 435
* 01/04/23 ARK.-PINE BLUFF W 72-63 455
* 01/07/23 at Jackson St. L 48-90 2,187
* 01/09/23 at Alcorn W 93-91 410
* 01/16/23 at Alabama A&M L 46-60 0
* 01/21/23 PRAIRIE VIEW W 77-74 642
* 01/23/23 TEXAS SOUTHERN W 81-73 389
* 01/28/23 at Bethune-Cookman L 66-69 341
* 01/30/23 at Florida A&M W 77-68 1,187
* 02/04/23 GRAMBLING L 51-52 986
* 02/06/23 SOUTHERN U. W 48-43 1,262
* 02/11/23 at Ark.-Pine Bluff W 71-60 1,932
* 02/13/23 at Mississippi Val. W 66-61 400
* 02/18/23 FLORIDA A&M W 65-54 0
* 02/20/23 BETHUNE-COOKMAN W 74-71 673
* 02/25/23 ALABAMA A&M W 69-57 782
* 03/02/23 at Southern U. L 63-75 2,689
* 03/04/23 at Grambling L 60-62 780

03/09/23 vs Bethune-Cookman W 70-61 924
03/10/23 vs Ark.-Pine Bluff L 66-71 1,124

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Alabama State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 10, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-6   Home: 8-1   Away: 4-4   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Emmanuel, Ayana 18-17 588 32.7 85-246 .346 29-98 .296 125-150 .833 26 66 92 5.1 42 1 43 72 3 34 324 18.0
21 Ward, Shmya 18-17 480 26.7 117-200 .585 0-0 .000 51-81 .630 31 87 118 6.6 52 2 22 48 19 18 285 15.8
03 Crawford, Jayla 18-18 597 33.2 89-208 .428 26-77 .338 55-67 .821 20 36 56 3.1 44 1 42 30 3 15 259 14.4
20 Harris, Cordasia 18-16 415 23.1 46-91 .505 0-0 .000 34-56 .607 39 69 108 6.0 45 2 15 38 25 11 126 7.0
11 Steele, Samiya 18-16 494 27.4 19-53 .358 9-32 .281 13-21 .619 5 22 27 1.5 18 0 24 31 2 16 60 3.3
04 Sanders, DaKiyah 18-2 487 27.1 20-58 .345 9-26 .346 9-16 .563 8 32 40 2.2 35 0 44 36 3 22 58 3.2
23 Newman, Alexyss 7-0 40 5.7 5-12 .417 1-1 1.000 2-5 .400 2 4 6 0.9 10 0 0 7 0 0 13 1.9
13 Watkins, Brazyll 16-1 124 7.8 8-28 .286 4-14 .286 6-8 .750 3 15 18 1.1 9 0 2 11 1 5 26 1.6
12 Jackson, Kristian 17-0 101 5.9 7-15 .467 3-5 .600 6-8 .750 3 10 13 0.8 19 0 2 12 0 5 23 1.4
01 Bolton, DonYeil 10-0 71 7.1 5-12 .417 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 9 16 25 2.5 10 0 0 9 6 1 12 1.2
02 Tillis, Ryin 18-2 187 10.4 3-31 .097 1-7 .143 2-4 .500 14 18 32 1.8 33 1 5 14 5 4 9 0.5
15 Gray, Ashley 15-0 104 6.9 2-15 .133 0-4 .000 3-5 .600 7 14 21 1.4 13 0 1 7 1 3 7 0.5
24 Brooks, Samya 6-1 11 1.8 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.2 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0.2
24 Brooks, Samya 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3700 205.6 406-970 .419 82-265 .309 309-427 .724 201 431 632 35.1 331 7 200 331 68 134 1203 66.83
Opponents 3700 205.6 426-1044 .408 88-268 .328 248-384 .646 232 388 620 34.4 380 8 180 306 67 153 1188 66.00

Team Statistics ALST OPP
SCORING 1203 1188
    Points Per Game 66.8 66.0
    Scoring Margin 0.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 406-970 426-1044
    Field Goal Pct .419 .408
3 POINT FG-ATT 82-265 88-268
    3PT FG Pct .309 .328
    3PT Made Per Game 4.6 4.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 309-427 248-384
    FT Pct .724 .646
    FT Made Per Game 17.2 13.8
REBOUNDS 632 620
    Rebounds Per Game 35.1 34.4
    Rebounds Margin 0.7 –
ASSISTS 200 180
    Assists Per Game 11.1 10.0
TURNOVERS 331 306
    Turnovers Per Game 18.4 17.0
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.6
STEALS 134 153
    Steals Per Game 7.4 8.5
BLOCKS 68 67
    Blocks Per Game 3.8 3.7
ATTENDANCE 5,624 9,926
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-625 9-1,103
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0
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Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/23 MISSISSIPPI VAL. W 76-65 435
01/04/23 ARK.-PINE BLUFF W 72-63 455
01/07/23 at  Jackson St. L 48-90 2187
01/09/23 at  Alcorn W 93-91 410
01/16/23 at  Alabama A&M L 46-60 0
01/21/23 PRAIRIE VIEW W 77-74 642
01/23/23 TEXAS SOUTHERN W 81-73 389
01/28/23 at  Bethune-Cookman L 66-69 341
01/30/23 at  Florida A&M W 77-68 1187
02/04/23 GRAMBLING L 51-52 986
02/06/23 SOUTHERN U. W 48-43 1262
02/11/23 at  Ark.-Pine Bluff W 71-60 1932
02/13/23 at  Mississippi Val. W 66-61 400
02/18/23 FLORIDA A&M W 65-54 0
02/20/23 BETHUNE-COOKMAN W 74-71 673
02/25/23 ALABAMA A&M W 69-57 782
03/02/23 at  Southern U. L 63-75 2689
03/04/23 at  Grambling L 60-62 780


